

WD83962

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
Western District

BARBARA PIPPENS, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT, MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Daniel R. Green, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MISSOURI CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
AND INDUSTRY, MISSOURI FARM BUREAU, MISSOURI SOYBEAN
ASSOCIATION, MISSOURI CORN GROWERS ASSOCIATION,
MISSOURI CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AND CORNERSTONE

1791

EDWARD D. GREIM, #54034
GRAVES GARRETT, LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 2700
Kansas City, MO 64105
Telephone: (816) 256-3181
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com

Attorney for Amici

INTEREST OF AMICI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

 A. Who Has Primary Responsibility for Drafting the Maps 8

 1. Pre-2018 8

 2. Amendment One 9

 3. SJR 38 broadened and diversified committee membership,
 and made committees more likely to compromise 10

 B. What Criteria Are Used to Draw Districts 13

 1. Pre-2018 13

 2. Amendment One 13

 3. SJR 38 creates factors that restore the traditional election of
 legislators who are members of the communities they represent,
 rather than the creation of districts to guarantee that elections
 yield pre-set partisan results 15

POINTS RELIED ON 17

 I. The Circuit Court erred because it departed from its limited judicial
 role under Chapter 116, in that it adopted the plaintiffs’ political
 judgments about the motives of Missouri’s votes and legislature and
 struck the General Assembly’s entire description of the redistricting
 portion of the statement, draining it of all substantive content 17

 II. The Circuit Court erred because it completely rewrote the contribution
 limit and lobbying portions of the summary, even though it quibbled
 only with details that the Court of Appeals has repeatedly instructed do

not justify a total rewrite.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Circuit Court erred because it departed from its limited judicial role under Chapter 116, in that it adopted the plaintiffs’ political judgments about the motives of Missouri’s votes and legislature and struck the General Assembly’s entire description of the redistricting portion of the statement, draining it of all substantive content.....	21
a. Chapter 116 authorizes courts to review ballot titles under a very permissive fairness and sufficiency standard, and judicial inquiry into a proponent’s “central purpose” must be tailored to serve the Chapter 116 “sufficiency” and “fairness” review.....	21
b. SJR 38’s “central purpose” is to establish citizen-led independent bipartisan commissions to draw state legislative districts based on certain criteria.....	23
1. There is no ground for “disagreeing” with the language of the measure itself, which “creates citizen-led independent bipartisan commissions to draw legislative districts.....	23
2. The Commissions do provide minority voter protection, and the Circuit Court misread the petition and the law in claiming otherwise.....	26
3. The other criteria listed in the ballot title are all correct.....	27
II. The Circuit Court erred because it completely rewrote the contribution limit and lobbying portions of the summary, even though it quibbled only with details that the Court of Appeals has repeatedly instructed do not justify a total rewrite.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Archev v. Carnahan</i> , 373 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....	20
<i>Boeving v. Kander</i> , 493 S.W.3d 865 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016).....	29
<i>Missouri Mun. League v. Carnahan</i> , 303 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....	20
<i>Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt</i> , 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990).....	20
<i>Overfelt v. McCaskill</i> , 81 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	20
<i>Ritter v. Ashcroft</i> , 561 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018).....	18,19
<i>Schroeder v. Horack</i> , 592 S.W.2d 742 (Mo. banc 1979).....	20
<i>Sedey v. Ashcroft</i> , 594 S.W.3d 256 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Kander v. Green</i> , 462 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	8

Constitution and Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	26
52 U.S.C. § 10303(f)(2).....	26
Mich. Const. Art. 4, Section 6.....	24

Mo. Const. Art. III § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. Art. III § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. Art. III § 7.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. Art. III § 19.....	10
Mo. Const. Art. III § 20.....	10
Rules	
Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 73.01(d).....	20
